¥ Voxelab

3D Printer User Manual
3DITENHLE AR

Aquila S2

Note: Each printer is tested before leaving factory. It is normal if there are some
residues in extruder or some tiny scratches on the build plate. It won't affect the
printing quality.

E: B4 3D TR AIEETTENN, HREBELAGFERMAENITOFEES
BHMIR, BMBEERAR, FREER,

V1.1.2-20211202






Content BH®

Thank you for choosing Voxelab products. For your convenience, please read
the manual carefully before using it. Operate the printer accordingly.
Voxelab team is always at your service; contact us at any time if you need
any assistance.

Official website: www.voxelab3dp.com

(Get tutorials, software, firmware, printer maintenance and relevant
information)

Email: support@voxelab3dp.com

RRISHRIE R FH(E A VoxelablF= & :

ATILEEFHERAT R, BEEERZAMFRINENRBE, Hmgik
R BEREITIRE,

VoxelabHFI A Z EE A ERURMENRS . EEALETEBEEM,
BESUTHERRARNSHRAIBEKER,

#B%E: support@voxelab3dp.com

RLZEIE: 400 886 6023

£/5H8i%: 0579-82238189

BEERMRERE

01

Notes
18 A4

Product Introduction
REEN

Equipment Parameters
REBH

Spare Parts

SHMEER

Assembly Guide
A% 3DFTENAN

Operation Guide
{ FA3DITENA

Start Printing
BHIRATED

Motherboard Information
FIRER

Printing Notice
HTENEEER

Trouble Shooting
AR 1E



Notes {ERM4

HwN S

® N o w

9.

10.
11
12.
13.

Do not make any modifications to the printer. To avoid personal injury or property damage please ensure your operation followed by the Guide.
Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewelry. Keeping your hair, clothing and gloves away from moving parts.

Do not directly touch the nozzle and build plate to avoid high-temperature burn.

Do not expose the printer in flammable liquid, gas or dust environment (The high temperature generated by operating printer may react with dust,
liquid, and flammable gas in the air and cause fire).

Do not put the printer on a shaking place. It may affect the printing quality.

Children and untrained personnel are not allowed to operate the printer alone.

Operate the printer in a well-ventilated environment. Some materials may emit odors during the printing process.

Do not manually move the nozzle or printing platform while booting up, lest printer damage.

Never use the printer for illegal activities.

Never use the printer to make any food storage.

Never put the printed model into mouth.

Lower the build plate before loading/unloading filament. The distance between the nozzle and build plate should be at least 50 mm.

Ensure regular maintenance for the printer; use dry cloth to remove dust and adhered residues.

& Watch out for the sharp edges and corners of the profile.

® NV A WwN =

BNBETNITEHTEMRE. BRBIRABRE, BRIENBIIASHENM=HREK,

EERITENNE, B2FHEM. FE. RERMESSENRENME,

BEAETEN TEHEMBIENITNTES, HEYRNEERG,

BTN EER TRESE, REARRKENFES FTENETENSRAURSSZSSPHNE. R, TRESERMSIRKR) .
BTN BEERNBRASEMRIEENRER, TONRASHMITENRE.

ILERREZNNA R B RIRERFTEIMN,

BEEXNRETERITEN, BAFEMITENTR DI~ E R,

ENEFIRS TFEHREBHBELAITENT S, BERITEINIME,

B AT TERLRAEDN,

B RARITEN IR EEXE @A,

- BBITEER A O RE,

. EATEDHLEHTRER 2 24FE, BISLAMFABEMRIFS0MMENES (EBTE, BofREMELEE) .
BEHHEIPITEN, BFRETEE, REREESHLENEY.

A\ Biinfegen, TERe.

02



Product Introduction g&{&E/N

Nou b wN =

. Z-axis left passive block ZH#ZE M FIHR

. X-axis limit sensor X PRAI1E eR

. Z-axis limit sensor Z4HIRAI & R3S

. Build plate $TENE A

. Y-axis tensioner Y3k &8

. Material rack and spool holder $22 & 2815

Extruded kit % A4

8.

9.

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.

Z-axis right passive block Z#AM# IR
X-axis tensioner X##H3k %28

Screen 8RR

Knob switch FE§AFFX

Machine base #88EE

Y-axis limit sensor Y IR{I{E ka8
Voltage regulator BEETHRY

03

15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

Y-axis motor Y E 4L

Power switch and socket E3JBEFF 3 & J&
X-axis motor XiHEEH]

Coupling B%H2s

Z-axis motor ZiHEEH



Model | B2 S

Print volume | (BB R ~F

Forming technology | B4 AR
Extruder quantity | ik S

Layer thickness | B2

Nozzle diameter | IEIEERZ

Print precision | ¥

Filament | $TEN#1 %}

File format | TR

Connectivity | $TED A

Compatible slicing software | SIS 5 R4
Power specification | B8JE#1&
Total power | 2Ih%

Hotbed temperature | KB E
Nozzle temperature | BIRE
Resume printing function | BrEE£E$T
Language switch | EES1#
Supports(0S) | EBENIRIER S

Print speed | $TENERE

Equipment Parameters i&&5#

Voxelab Aquila 52

220*220*240 mm

FDM

.

01 mm-0.4mm

Standard | #xEE 0.4 mm

+0.2 mm

®1.75 mm PLA

STL / OBJ / AMF

Memory card offline printing or online printing | 4% KB HLITENSLEEHLITED
VoxelMaker / Cura / Simplify 3D

Input | #IA: AC115/230V 50/60Hz Output|#itt: DC 24V

350w

<100°C

<300°C

Yes | Z#%

English / Chinese | &3 / i

windows 7/10 / Mac OS

<180 mm/s, 30-60 mm/s normally | <180 mm/s, IE&A30-60 mm/s

04



Spare Parts Z&piiEE

Printer base *1 Screen kit *1 Extruder kit *1 Z-axis right passive block *1
JREEARH *1 ERRAMG FrAs 1 ZHAMRER 1

X-axis tensioner *1 Z-axis motor kit *1 X-axis limit sensor kit *1 Z-axis left passive block *1

X RRE *T ZH e LA 1 X PRALFE RS *1 ZHZE AR ENIR <1

Z-axis profile (left) *1 Z-axis profile (right) *1 Gantry profile *1 X-axis profile *1 T-shaped screw rod *1
ZH B (F) "1 ZEEH () "1 TRERELAS *1 XEEH 1 TEIZAE
05



Spare Parts ZEpiE

; . A< Material pipe and 2020 profile cover *2 Synchronous belt *1
Lf'g;;'al rack ™1 S) nut *1 2020 B *2 A% "1
@ RIRERIEE "
[=-]
Remove tool *1 o Cable tie *1 Needle *1 Storage card and
BTN / L e+ card reader *1
FRERRIZRE N
Wrenches and o \
Screen bracket *1 Power cable *1 screwdrivers '\ Nozzle *1
RN L *1 RENRLT) h'/ T *1
il N Hexagon socket countersunk Hexagon socket button Hexagon socket button
Fi an'lent 1 head screws M4x20 *2 head screws M4x6 *2 head screws M5x14 *6
Lz K7 LIBETMAX20 *2 KA FELIBETMAXG *2 WS FELEETMX14 %6

Hexagon socket head
cap screws M4x8 *2

WA B SLIRETMAXS *2

washer combination screws washer combination screws (@/ M4 T nuts *2
M5x45 *5 M5x25 *5 - 7 M4 TRIZE *2
MR B SL R ESIRET WNF B SL B B AR B IRET
M5x45 *5 M5x25 *5

g

f Hexagon socket head spring Hexagon socket head spring

Q Hexagon socket head
:engon SOC';/T; bguftzon tapping screws ST2.9x9.5 *2
ead screws M5x ' AR B SL B BIRET
AR FELZREMEx8 "2 & ST2.9%0.5 2

06



Install Z-axis profiles
REZHMEM

Installation video can be found on Voxelab Youtube channel

Printer base *1

JEEEARH *1

Z-axis profile (left) *1
ZHEM ()1

ZIEH (1) *1

Hexagon socket head spring

washer combination screws

M5x45 *4

A EAL SL s AR S 1B4T Step: Use four M5x45 screws to fix Z-axis profiles with the base.

e ]

Moxas 4 SR (ERABMSISEETHZMEH EREN SR L,

07



Install Z-axis motor kit
RRZHEEBHAY, TRLZNF

T-shaped screw rod *1
TRIZAT A

Z-axis motor kit *1
ZHHEB A "1

Z

Hexagon socket countersunk
head screws M4x20 *2

HNF I SLIRETMAX20 *2

and T-shaped screw rod

N

AN

Step 1: Unlock the nut on Z-axis motor kit, insert the T-shaped screw road into the Z-axis motor kit, lock
the nut (as showed above).

Step 2: Use two hexagon socket countersunk head screws M4x20 to install the Z-axis motor kit on the
back of the Z-axis profile (left).

ST SMFEIEE FAVIRE, BTREIZ AT ABINES /5 PR B S,

HE2: ARBIMAX20T LB AR T ZH BN R RELNZHEEE.

08



Install Z-axis left passive block

RRZH MR

Z-axis left passive block *1

ZH AR 1

~

X-axis profile *1

XEHEA *1

Hexagon socket button
head screws M5x14 *2

M7 FE SLIRETM5X14 *2

X-axis profile

X B4

Fix the Z-axis left passive block with two M5x14 screws on X-axis profile.
FA2EAIMSX1 AIRET IS Z A AR RN R E ETEX R £

09



@ Install synchronous belt, extruder kit and Z-axis right passive block
RERSH, BLAMMZEMAMENIR

Put the synchronous belt into the profile along the V-wheel of the extruder kit (The belt is on the top of
the profile and under the V-wheel when pushing extruder kit into the middle).
BRSTHEHAXBEVMES, FHAMELTEVRESXREY (SIEFEAHEZSXHEM RN, BSEEXME
MHMBEskvieZE)

X-axis kit
XHZA 4 *1

The highlighted red stripe is the synchronous belt.
AERERRAST

Extruder kit *1 Z-axis right passive block*1
A M4 R *
FhintE ZEEMRER 11 Install Z-axis right passive block.
REZHAEMWRER
Synchronous belt *1 Hexagon socket button !
FE *1 head screws M5x14 *1 Q}
M7 AFESLIZ2ETM5X14 *1 M5x14



Install X-axis tensioner

RRXH KRR

X-axis tensioner *1

XHRERR 1

X-axis limit sensor kit *1
XEPRALIE RS *1

Hexagon socket head cap
screws M4x8*2
PN F EAESLIRETMAXS *2

Hexagon socket button head
screws M5x14*2
M7 T E SLIRETMSX14 *2

1. Disassemble the X-axis tensioner.

XK ZBZRD N =ED.

@ B ﬁ = °
g==--1". t— (—] @
o ® %& ©

2. Insert the synchronous belt into the tensioner block, and reassemble the X-axis tensioner.

BRESH—LFLKERL,

3. Tighten tensioner with a plastic hand screw nut, and then lock it
with two M5x14 screws on X-axis profile.
PEKZER, ARBIMOX14REEX K R REAXMEM £
(WEMR) .

11



Install X-axis tensioner
TEXHKESE

Attention: Please do not tighten the X-axis tensioner screws with too much force.

4. Insert the synchronous belt buckle into the sheet metal slot at the
back of the extruder and tighten X-axis tensioner.
AR BB NHEREROERIEH.

BESHERHRABSHAGEHBNRED, B RRRAHNENIEHRES
B HRESENKEE,

5. Lock the X-axis limit sensor kit on the X-axis assembly with two M4x8 screws.
FA2BIMAXBIR £ 8 X PR (& Rk ER Bl ETEX A L,

12



Install the X-axis moving kit and adjust the tightness of X-axis and Y-axis tensioners

RRXMBHAM, BAEXHSYHIKESR

Back
]
gs;gg;;g%zg?f assembled in the fifth step O Tips:- Manually rotate the ?(—axi_s and Y-axis
tensioners to the appropriate tightness.
dic)

to feel its tension. It is best when the belt is
neither too loose nor too tense.

Belt being too loose or too tight both affect the
printing effect, and being too tight may cause
belt break.

EE: BFBX. YHRKERIERISENNEE,
ASBEBNESE: UFERERSTE—RKND

= HBEIE,
° RSHTH. SEHLPMTONE, TETHRE

DAEE L

Reference standard: Press the synchronous belt |

1. Make the X-axis kit that moves along the V-wheel to be inserted into the two ends of the Z-axis profile (as
shown in the figure above).

2. Move the extruder left and right to check whether it can touch the X-axis limit sensor and check the
tension of synchronous belt. It is best when the extruder able to touch the X-axis limit sensor and
synchronous beltin a proper elasticity.

The components assembled inthe second step | 1 ygxApHREVIREEBARNNZHEN (0 EEFR) .
B2 HIFHAE 2EEBHEL, BERLSDUMRENHRMERE, HEBERSSNKERE, LT X R R
B, ASENESENE.

13



Install the gantry profile and screen kit
RERIBEMNESTAN

Gantry profile *1
TREREAM *1

Hexagon socket head spring
washer combination screws
M5x25 *4

WA R EE LB BRASIRET
M5x25 *4

Hexagon socket flat round
head screws M5x8 *2
AN ELIRETM5X8 *2

Hexagon socket head
tapping screws ST2.9x9.5 *2
PN A B S B RET
ST2.9x9.5 *2

Screen bracket *1

BRRXE

Screen kit *1
EREAH "

1. Fix the profile on the upper end of the gantry with four
M5x25 screws.
FAAEIMSX 25125 T TRER R M R TER M Z B BT Y £ 75 .
Note: Make the counterbores within the profile and face
upwards. Four cap screws are slotted in the counterbores,
please tighten the screws down to the profile edge.
R TREREMETLILE E, AFURSTLEmERMIILEM,
B REFREEMFTF,

ST2.9x9.5

A

2. Lock screen bracket and screen kit with two pieces
screws ST2.9%9.5.
FA2505T2.9%9. 544 R R B S RE EE R B E 18,

3. Lock the screen kit onto printer base 4. Connect the display screen kit with

side using two M5x8 screws. screen flat cable.

F2EM5x8IRET I R AM L RENRE EEREHL.
RERM,

14



B Install spool holder and profile cover
REAZENBEME

Install it on the left
R

Material rack *1
BN

@ Material pipe and nut *1
& HEERNEE
..p» & Tnuts
— 1
2020 profile cover *2 TEH;%
2020 B *2
Back
BHE
Hexagon socket button head
screws M4x6*2
P7NF B SKIRETMAX6 *2
& -j/ M4 T nuts *2
’ TEURE *2 Step: Puttwo M4x6 screws and two T nuts into the material rack (as shown), place the spool holder on

the rack and fix on the profile with screws (as shown); then place the 2020 profile cover on both sides.
BRRERARESREERE L, FA2HMAXCIRETR2ATRIZERARFINRETERBEY L (NBFxR) ;
15202084 R EFE B MW

15



Wire connection
BEEE

1. Connect the yellow-labled cable with "X" on 6 pin (4wires) port to X-axis motor. ¥$6%t (44) O LHEEEIRSZE "X WA SXHMBENIEE,

2. Connect the yellow-labeled cable with "X" on 3 pin (2wires) port to X-axis limit sensor. ¥§3%t (24%) w0 EHERERIRSLE "X NESXHRMERBEE.
3. Connect the yellow-labeled cable with "Z" on 3 pin port to Z-axis limit sensor. $§3¢tHi% O _EH B HEERSLE “2" N&ASZMRAERISIEE,

4. Connect the yellow-labeled cable with "Z" on 6 pin port to Z-axis motor. ¥§65tis 0 EH BB EIRESLE "Z2" NESZMBEiEE.

5. Plug in the power cord (as showed) and toggle the switch to turn on the power. &\ BIRZ (B FR)FH IR FFX T FEIR,

IR *1 - Damage might occur if voltage is
set incorrectly. Make sure the
current input voltage matches to
your local mains (115/230 V).

- Plug in power cord and turn
power switch to 1 to turn it on.

- Do not disconnect the cables
when the printer is powered on.

AR

- MRBEREARER, TJRERIER
BRIR, ERERBBMABELERSR
BIAESE (115/230V) .

- EEREIRE G IRTT AR E IR ED
aIF L,

- HYEEBREN, BAMTEEL.

@ X-axis limit sensor
XHA RIS

X. Z-axis motor port

X, ZHEBHEA

@ X-axis motor
XHHERA

Z-axis limit sensor

ZH PRI AR k=R

X. Z-axis limit sensor

< [ a
X, ZRIRE RS SV @ Zaen



Leveling operation video can be found on Voxelab Youtube channel

Check the steadiness of the build plate before leveing. If the build plate is unsteady,
please use an open-end wrench to adjust the V-wheel to steady it.

BEFAMBEHN-—TEEEERY; &8, BERAFORFET —TEERMVE
RWNEE, E5FasdinAELR.

Wy 2sr0ec

B, 20

%

Control

10;

Setting

®

& Voxelab

W 25/0°C

A 26/0°C
< Back
Move
Disable Stepper
I Auto Home
SetHome
Preheat PLA

Preheat ABS

¥ Voxelab

¥ 25/0°C

A 26/0C
¢ Back
Move
I Disable Stepper
Auto Home
Set Home
Preheat PLA

Preheat ABS

¥ Voxelab

'—@ 25/0°C

A, 28r0C

¥ Voxelab

T T

Wi 2200220 @ sor50°C
< &l
i)
LTS
I ok
BESA
PLATR#

ABSTRA

® Voxelab

Wy 201220 G, sorso°c
< EE
BED
I Sz
E=
RETS
PLAFIA

ABSHI#

® Voxelab

Choose [Auto Home] first to ensure the extruder in the home position; then choose [Disable Steppers] to assist in leveling.

B (EF] , SHEELAHEE; &3 [XE@B] WERT TS EFEE,

A """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""

Please make sure the PEI plate is aligned with the heating board before leveling.
BAFENEHRPEINIR S B EMBIRTF .

Note: The Ul information is only for reference, the actual

Ul may be different.

AR RERHSE, IIRUAUINE,




Level

1. Move the nozzle to the top of the leveling nut. Screw the nut and adjust the distance between the nozzle and the

printing platform to about 0.1 mm (thickness of a piece of A4 paper).

2. We can use a piece of A4 paper to assist in leveling, so that the nozzle only scratches on the A4 paper. Adjust the

four leveling nuts in turn until you feel slight resistance from the nozzle when pulling the A4 paper.

3. Test whether the distance between the nozzle and the print platform is proper or not. Repeat the above steps 1~2

times if necessary.

CHRETETERS LA, ERES, ATHNTEE, E2EBEHA0IMm, BFLFEERES (—KAMRNEE) ;

2. A—RAAEEENEF, (ERENIFETAMR EFENRERARYBRER. KRERESONMEFRESNET, FERAZER
FIAALLET RERX Bk B BRIE VB AE N

.M FETEEKREERE, NBLETES LRASEI-2R,

-

Note: If rotating nuts but the nozzle still cannot touch the build plate, it
might due to the position of the Z-axis limit sensor being too high;
please adjust it accordingly.

FE MEREEATRELAEREMMEITES, X2 AT ZHRAMERE
IEREIE, BELFH.

=g g
s
NI”-Y
919
/[
¢}
It is suggested that the center
. . position be checked after well
. adjusting the upper 4 positions.
. o || MR EFNERESE,

JELEREPLMIERTRE.

Nozzle is too far away from build plate
that causes model unable to adhere to
the build plate.

BEBEFARNE, BMTEMIETAL.

W &S

Nozzle is too close to build plate that
causes filament failed to sufficiently
extruding. Nozzle may easily be
damaged and clogged, build plate
may be scratched.

BEBFANE, EMFEAR, BRES
SRR, EMEL, FGITONES,

Y

Perfect distance between nozzle and
build plate ensures filament extruded
evenly and adhering rightly on the
build plate.

EMFHERYS, NFEETE




Preheat Note: The Ul information is only for reference, the actual Ul may be different.
%ﬁi& FE REESE, IIRAUIARE.,

W 25100 A, 2sr00c W 25/0°C A, 2610C W 25/0C A 26r00c W 25/0°C A, 26/0°C

¢ Back < iEE

% Move % RS >
Control Disable stepper =8 ESGLEEi

Method 1 - Auto Home BHiE1 - BT
{E} @ Set Home @ BEEA
Setting I Preheat PLA fER I PLATI#
Preheat ABS ABSTRA
¥ Voxelab ¥ Voxelab ¥ Voxelab ¥ Voxelab

19



Preheat
Sk

Note: The Ul information is only for reference, the actual Ul may be different.
AR RENMSE, LRLUIAE,

Home

W 2s70C A, 2sr00c W 2570 B, 26/0°c Wi 20r2200c Jff soiso°c
£ Back < Back
% I Temperature > Nozzle Temperature 220
Control Motion > Bed Temperature 50
Method 2 Filament Detection Fan Speed 100
G @ Read Configuration I Preheat PLA >
setting Info Language Select EN Preheat ABS > Note: If you need to adjust
Reset Configuration temperature for some reasons,
please tap [Settings] - [Tempera-
\'l Voxelab \'J Voxelab m Voxelab ture] - [Preheat PLA/ABS] to adjust
parameter.
2a R BETOMERE RS
W 2si0°c A 26i0c Wy 25/0°C A, 26/0c W) 2202200 @, s0/50°C BRE, TMEREER 1RE] -
o [(RE] - [PLA/ABSTIHURE ] 1%
< EE < iEE .
\ I BE > IR E 220
. m i > MR 50
Bk 2
“xen RS 100
@ EREE I PLAFIAIZ B >
-1 11 3z ABSHIMIEE >
REHRE
¥ Voxelab ¥ Voxelab ¥ Voxelab

20




12 !.oad the filament
=8

1. When waiting for preheating, please hang the
filaments on the material rack.

1 ESHFRE LT, SREMEENEL,

For better printing, the end of filament
recommended as showed in the figure.
NEFEMBEIRFIEANESL, BEEMRENTEEY
45°F (WMEFR) .

Insert the filament into this position
BEMMNZAEZFT

‘=s.

I~

2. Select [Control]-[Automatic Load], operate it by according the instruction on screen. Pull the
filament to the feeding inlet on the extruder, and press the feeding handle, insert the filament into
the extruder vertically until feel a slight resistance.

3. Wait for the extruder to heated up to the target temperature and loading starts. When the
filament is extruded from the nozzle evenly, the loading is completed (When the printer has been
preheated, it is suggested to insert the filament directly without pressing the feeding handle).

2. ZRTRRE LR (6] - (Bni)] |, RERSETEE. FOSEMNERL EA#L0, REHZ
£F, BRMEEBRABLEZRIIRMENET,

3. SHFBLEMMAZEREE., SRMARPINBREF LI, #LLR7M (BRECHTR, TEHRERE
MRNBLO, RRBEEXLIEF) .

21



Load the filament
=8

W oasoe A 26r0°C Troasoee AL 26/00c T o2sic AL 26/0°c Wi2s/0°C A, 2610
Auto Home B Auto Home [R:3
Set Home BETS SetHome REER
load Preheat PLA PLAREH Unload Preheat PLA PLAB
bt 22 By
- Preheat ABS ABSTIM - Preheat ABS ABSHI#A
I Automatic Load I Bt Automatic Load Bahifte
Automatic Unload BiEL I Automatic Unload I BalE4
Cool Down —E% CoolDown —{gH
¥ Voxelab ¥ Voxelab ¥ Voxelab ¥ Voxelab
Unload:

Select [Control]-[Automatic Unload], wait for the extruder heating to the target temperature. Press the feeding handle, and press the filament down for 1-2
seconds, then pull out the filament quickly.

B

ERRELERE [(125]] - [BRZL] , SHEESIIAZEEREE. REXLEF, FEEMATRE-2D, RAEREFHRLFET,

Replace the filament:

Replacement in daily life: unload the filament then repeat the load process. Replacement during the printing process: please slow the printing speed to
10% and cut off the filaments nearby the feeding inlet. Insert the new filament and repeat the loading operation, adjust the printing speed to 100%, and
resume printing.

B :

HEEFDEREN: REGESHLSEECT, TONIRPEREN: [E RE] , BITNEERERN10%, BENXLOLFEY, BREMEBAELO, ESHLE
fE, $TENEEFENT100%R0T,

22



Start printing
FHRFTED

1. Ensure that the build plate has been leveled before printing. TENFFAFIERRITEIN ELRRIBFE;

2. Ensure that the filament has been loaded in an appropriate approach. $TENFARTIEHIREM LEIFH, RETEHNRIE;

3. Please clean extruder before printing (Load the filament for a while to extrude all the melted filament printed last time). $TENFFARISSELNNEMBE TS (1%
SLNTTRESR BB SR, B4 —REE, HELEITONEMESIHFE) ;

4. Do not leave the printer unattended during operation. RRFFEEIN BT AE FHIE R TEHA3DITENH.,

NS
U} AN

wa | macn || wise ‘

L J

Decompressed the slicing software package in the TF card and install Insert the TF card - Choose [Print]- select a file to print

it to your computer. Open the software, load the stl file for slicing, then - N . . P "
saved the sliced file to the TF card. BATEF, @IERM, &P [Printfrom Medial , EFRATOHNL:.

BTFRPO A R EOREFRKEBWN ., THIARYE, SAstH
TR, BINARENEEXHENTFR,

File names must be Latin letters or numbers, Chinese characters
and other special symbols are unaccepted.

XHEFANAT FERHTF, FEANFRAEMBRETS

23



Start printing
FHHAHTED

Print

$TED

§, 26/0°c

W 2s/0°c

P

Control

10}

Setting Info

B

¥ Voxelab

Note: Notice the distance between the nozzle and the build plate during printing the first layer. If the distance is improper, please
select [Setting]-[Z-offset] to perform the Z-axis offset.

AR HTOE-RNERNBELSFEZENERSASEN, BREEE, P RE] - [ZH8M2] #TZ7HM.

Print File
} 26/0°C

W 2s10°C

< Back

I Model_001
Voxelab-Testmodel
Voxelab-Testmodel-120x120x30...
Test model
20200715

Model-202006

¥ Voxelab

T@' 2207220 J, 50/50°C

@ 100%

Z, 00

Model_001

03:30 01:00
Printing Time Remain Time

¥ Voxelab

Tune

-—@ 220/220°C 50/50°C

< Back

Printing Speed 100%
Nozzle Temperature 220
Bed Temperature 50
Fan Speed 255

I Z-offset 0.01

¥ Voxelab

POREIS

®

W 2si0C

=R

¥ Voxelab

XHHEE
B, 26r0°C

-@: 25/0°C

< EE

I Model_001
Voxelab-Testmodel
Voxelab-Testmodel-120x120x30...
Test model
20200715

Model-202006

¥ Voxelab

$TENp

-.@; 220/220°C

@ 100%

B, so/s50°C

Z, 00

Model_001
03:30 01:00
TENBYIE) FIRETIE

¥ Voxelab

TG E

W 220220c i, s0/50°C

< EE
FTEDREE 100%
EREE 220
HRFRGR B 50
RS 255
I ZhAzE 0.01
¥ Voxelab

24

When the offset value
is positive, the nozzle
and the build plate
get farther; When the
offset value is
negative, the nozzle
and the build plate
get closer.

HIMBEAEN, BLS
FREREKR; HiM2E
ARG, BEkS5FEHIE
BRI/,



Motherboard Information
FIRER

X-axis motor port Y-axis motor port ~ Z-axis motor port  Extrusion motor port  TF card slot

XHEBNED YHEBNED ZHBNED BELLBAED TFR1E

Micro USB port
Micro USB# QO

Mainboard

cooling fan .2

ELG G = 4 C :] ROSTETIL .0 uoene iy
Screen port
BRREEO

F

éjlz\%eﬂ Reserved

- BL-touch port

FEBL-touch##EQ

;%"if’er 7 Nozzle thermistor port

BESLASERE

Normal fan port Nozzle Turbofan Hotbed thermistor port

X-axis limit ~ Y-axis limit

L AR wire port  port : i Z-axis “m‘tt AP
; e SRE RS sensor port  sensor port  sensor por
N s " > XERCER  YRRE 2@
Reserved filament #5i%M REEEO REEED
sensor port
MEBLRRNED

25



9

Printing Notice
FTENEREIR

Please do not apply glue to the PEI platform, lest it affects the printing effect. After printing, do not remove the model with a removal tool to

avoid damage to the platform.

Do not pick up the printing platform immediately after printing to avoid burns due to high temperature.

Please keep a proper distance between the nozzle and the PEI platform to avoid damage.

It's not recommended to print ABS filament at extremely low temperature environment, as print will fail when printed model getting away from the
build plate.

. There is a certain quivering on the build plate during the printing which may cause flatness changed. Thus please pay attention to the adhesion of the

first layer when printing model; if the distance between build plate and nozzle is improper, please re-level it.

If printing effect is not accurate enough, check the tension of synchronous belt and make it neither too loose nor too tight. When synchronous belt
working well, please check the transmission ratio. Turn up the transmission ratio if the size gets smaller, or turns down the ratio if the size gets larger.
If the accuracy of Z-axis height dimension is not good enough, please adjust the compensation setting of Z-axis for precision compensation.

If the build plate shakes, use a wrench to adjust tightness of the pulley to the extent that the pulley cannot be rotated. Tightness is well adjusted when
slightly sliding the plate there gets no shaking.

If X-axis assembly shakes, adjust the distance between the pulley and the structural section properly by using an open-end wrench; the pulley is well
adjusted when you cannot go on rotating it.

. Optimal temperature for printing is 18~30°C. Too high or too low temperature is not good for printing results.

BNLEPEIFEMBUREKBIK, MURFIITENME., TONRME, B7RFNBER, NRERTARME.

FTEEME, BAMLNEEITNTES, WHIESERG.

Bk SPEIFANRIERISGENES, MREMRER,

RFEWERESENFEITEABSHN, BRIZNTFARE,

HEFARETDIRDRFENNSHTFAERETA. THNBEIRE—ROMRRSESR; SAEE, BFEHEHTE.

SITORRERT LARRKRE, BAWARASHRERERE, REEABNIELE. B2, BRATEQRERS. BERALHERE, BETEMNL: ERARYT
"X, BRIMERLL; BERIMRN, BBXESLL,

BZHBERYERE, BNZHETREMES.

EROTFREEMREY, BERFORFESFURLNOREE, @BRATRY. ARERNTFENTERBRY, RBPRMBRUELTEERS.
BRIXHAAERY, BERBAFORFELHAVBRSEMNES. SAAFANRFATEDNN, RARBRUELTFSERTS.

10. BRUTENRIRIREA18-30°C, IRRIBNARERE, BT MITENRE,

26



Trouble shooting
WIERE

Q@

: How to upgrade the firmwares?
B F %2
. Insert the TF card into the card reader;
. Insert the card reader into the USB interface of the computer;
. Create a new folder named firmware in TF card;
. Copy the xx.bin file into the "firmware" folder;
. Insert the TF card into the TF card socket of the machine;
Reboot the machine.

BTFRIBAIL RS,

R E A BANUSBEED;

ETFRPEFREG Afirmware S L ;
FFHfirmware U3, I\ B TEHIxx.bin 344 ;
BTFRBABRMNTFRED;

6. BB,

VRWNS LR W

:How to get the firmwares?
B4 faT 3REX ?

: Enter the official website <www.voxelab3dp.com> and download them at the
<Download Center>.
EELR E/FH04E support@voxelab3dp.com &/FE8iE: 0579-82238189

: What if the model warps or is unable to stick to the build plate?
FTENMERGER, MAEITENTERRAN?

: 1. The temperature of build plate was too low; increase its temperature
accordingly;
2. Distance between the build plate and the nozzle is too far or the build plate is
not leveling enough; re-leveling the build plate accordingly.
1L FREREEREAR, BNEFLEE;
2. FASHEEEBAKX, FAKREE, BEFAFE.

: What if the accuracy of model is not good?
BENTHIRI AREAN?
: Please ensure the normal tension of the synchronous belt, neither loose nor tight.

WABSHRERENAKRE, BRIGERS,

A

: What if the screen turns dark?

REAETAREAN?

: 1. Please check whether the screen flat cable has those questions: loose,

plugged in reverse, plugged in wrong position, tilted plugging;
2. Refresh the firmware to see if the screen can recover to normal.
3. Contact the after-sales personnel if necessary.

1. RERBARESEN . BR. KEDUSAMNENL, FFER—T,
2. BREM, RERIRE, EREBRARATSE.

: What if the build plate cannot be heated?

RERFEEMR.

: Please check the digital display of the temperature. If the temperature is improper,

please replace the thermistor. Otherwise, please replace the heating wires.

1. EERERRERRE, EREUAKBERK, FEERAGBE;
2 BESRESRMA, MRRERE, BEHK,

: What if the nozzle cannot be heated?

BEME RN o

: 1. Please check the temperature on display screen; if the temperature is shown

abnormal, itis in the reason of thermistor. Please replace the thermistor and try
again;

2. If the temperature is shown normal, it may be in the reason of heating cable.
Please replace the heating cable and try again.

1. EERERREERE, ERENASEHERIK, FEFRAGBNE,

2 RERRIEBAMA, MABLRK, TEEK,

: What if the axis cannot be moved?

WEETH,

: 1. Check the wire of the electric motor;

2. Contact us by email listed.
Email: support@voxelab3dp.com
1. RBENAREEEYT;

2. BRRAXZS,

: What if the files are garbled and cannot be read?

XHEBT, EBRAT?
Repair the model before slicing.
PIREEEERE,



Trouble shooting
B EIR{E

@

: What if the files on the TF card cannot be identified?
TFRPXXHTTEIRE?

: 1. Clean and wipe the TF card;
2. Format the TF card;
3. Replace the TF card.
1. BREER
2. ERERE RS
3. BREFMER,

: What if knock and noise occur when nozzle returning to zero point?
EE—EEEE , BATXR, BRIFE,
: 1. Check whether the zero sensor is knocked and broken;
2. Check the lines and see whether the noises stop when pressing the sensor by
hand;
3. Contact us by email.
Email: support@voxelab3dp.com
LHANESEREEEFNE, SEEMWEDERE,;
2. RBEKRETRE, FHREERBEERLFL;
3. RRERAZS,

: Unable to resume printing from power failure?

BB ST RERAEE AR

: It might be caused by different TF card. Make sure you are using the same TF card
before and after the power cut off.

BB RIS ERNTFRAR, BRSHBAEREE—KTFR.

: Too much filament oozing?

RENTENRI 24T &,

Reduce the printing temperature by 5~10°C;

Increase the traveling speed, or increase the with retraction length and speed.
BELIFEFTENRES-10°C;

BYEBSERE, SERABMEEUREME.

N2 N

28

Q: What if offset occurs on the printed model?
REUTENMRBE EATN?

A: 1. Check the tightness of the synchronous belt and ensure it is correctly installed;
2. Slice the model again;
3. Reduce print speed;
4. Make sure operating temperature doesn't exceed its assigned set-point
temperature 30°C.
LN HRESN, EERSHTEERERER
2 TENRB S A ;
3. BRITENREE,;
4. BWIMBERRREERTBINBRERSIBE30°C,

Q: Printer gets broken at the time of turning it on?
HEBRBRMBEIAT

A: It might be caused by dialing to the wrong voltage. Please check whether the
voltage is dialed correctly.
FXBRRBAER, REBESTRIEHNBEE.

Q: No filament coming out during printing?
ERSTER R 4T,

A: 1. Shorten the retraction length to avoid any abrasion;

2. Check whether the extruder is clogged, use a needle to clean it if necessary;
3. Confirm whether the filament feeding wheel is stuck, if it is, please clean it up.

1 EHPREME DREIAESER;
2. WINRL R BIEE, BREFERBIHEE,
3. WINELRSRERME, BREEEETS.



EERSEICEK

Series No. Purchase from
=27k NGNS

Tel. Contact
EXEREBIE BERA

Add.

bk

Fault Description:
H PR

o Please fill in this form carefully, cut out this form and mail it back to Voxelab together with the printer, or download this form from
www.voxelab3dp.com, fill in this form and mail it to support@voxelab3dp.com. After-sales service shall not be provided without this form.

BESUFREAESIEE, BTHENRESEVoxelab, RESMRETEHTERRS.

o Please contact your reseller to get after-sales service help if your printer is not purchased on official Voxelab website.

3{’ After-sales Service Registration Form
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
: W EIEVoxelabE A FAMINEE, BEERREBINRERNERIIF.
|
|
|
|
|
|



After-sales Service

<AS5C20200701 >

Note: The one who sells you the printer should be responsible for your after-sales service.

1. Voxelab grants all end-users a 12-month limited warranty for all Voxelab 3D printers (except the Voxelab extruder) and a 3-month warranty for Voxelab

FFF Extruder.

2. If Voxelab 3D printer fails during normal and proper use within the warranty period (judged by Voxelab engineers), Voxelab will provide users with free

maintenance services or remote after-sales support.

3. The warranty period starts from the outbound date, or starts from the invoice date if clear and confirmed invoice is provided.

4. Voxelab will repair or replace only the defective parts with new or reconditioned parts that are functionally equivalent or superior to those original

parts. The warranty period of replaced parts is the same as the printer.

Parts Excluded from This Warranty What is not covered

Build Tape Plastic Scraper
Build Plat Metal Scraper
USB Stick Allen Wrench
USB Cable Stamping Wrench
TF Card Tools Bag

Card Reader Accessories
Filament Glue

Filament Spool USB Flash Disk

* Voxelab extruder kit is always on
iteration and upgrading (Purchase
separately if you need).

- Unable to provide valid After-sales Service Card or serial No. (Including but not limited to lost, alter or

fuzzy cannot be confirmed);

- Damage(s) caused by improperly or incorrectly performed modifications, alterations or repair;

- Damage(s) caused by operation under improper environment (damp, wet or other extreme weather);
- Exterior scratch or flaw caused by abrasion, aging or normal use;

- The warranty period of printer or part has expired;

- -Damage(s) caused because having the printer repaired in repair shops unauthorized by Voxelab;

- Damage(s) caused by improperly installation, use or operation;

- Damage(s) caused by abuse (overloaded working), misuse;

- Damage(s) caused by using unauthorized spare parts or poor quality filament ;

- Damage(s) caused by using 3rd party software;

- Damage(s) caused by force majeure (such as a lightning strike, fire, earthquake, floods or any other

event beyond human control);

- Damage(s) caused by using 3rd party parts.



EERSF

<SAC20200804>

VoxelabRFIEHEWRSHREN, REI3DITENHLE7EIEVoxelabE T FAME, 1501 LAY E S IREVE X328

1. VoxelabFiB3DITENHII N A PR 2D B BB RER, HPFFFRARIDITENH B BSLRREIEN3MA,
2. RRBRERERNEANRIE (AVoxelabTRITIFE) , BRREEBRUREFRASIT.

3. ERRS AL RE BBAER, WREREBHNAR, WALKEFEBHNER.

4. fETEMATTRENESTEYS, EFNRIRMNERTSESR. #ERGRRNESEENRREEER.

UTBEHARTINEFRTE UTBRAERFREER

e . DERBAARREENS (X, A, MOTEOA)
AR B A R N;

FaomE &R g o b
IRBEEEREVoxela HZIE4E(Z;

FARE RARIRE

P “ﬁ¥ RET T SR TR T B ME H RS BRI

L TRRRERE REERER. ZAREREERNMIEREE;
USB% TEEMH

- BT g Voxelab e R BV B TS FUAY I8 B AR SRR

HEn#EM L BT ERET RS R SRR ;

TR B AT R R S RIS,
BFEERE . ERMERME KSR,

ETEA (AERLTERE) . AR ERBIR;

BT AR R TSR S MR

CETHPRY (2. FESRBEERESE) ERNREKERRE;
CERTRER (KR, BE. BE. KRE) ERORBRRE;

* BT VoxelabF @EASTIEATER, BELF
REMTRMMEE,









Physical objects and final images might be distinct from the user manual due to
differences between printer models. Voxelab reserves final explanation rights.

RESRNETRE, IVTRERER, BULMAE., FEBBREBBAMINE=E£REFRQEME.

¥ Voxelab

Official Website: www.voxelab3dp.com E-mail: support@voxelab3dp.com
Address: Xianyuan Road NO.518, Wucheng District, Jinhua, Zhejiang, China.

9 Voxelab (§) voxelabofficial
€) voxelab @3 Voxelab 3D Printing

AT IRE=HNRBRAT

ik HTESEHILRES18S

BM: www.sz3dp.com

BiFE: support@voxelab3dp.com
MLZEBIE: 400 886 6023




